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Mr. William L. Clements b \
Chief, Docketing and Services eA #Nq/,#United States Nuclear Regulatory

Commission
Office of the Secretary
Washington, DC 20555

Re: In the Matter of Commonwealth Edison Company
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2),bASLB

50-456 and 50-457 f|)Docket Nos.

Dear Mr. Clements:

I have enclosed for filing with the Secretary of
the Nuclear Regulatory Commission copies of correspondence
to previously subpoenaed deponents concerning arrangements
for their depositions.

I have also enclosed for filing the original and
two copies of two affidavits of nondisclosure on behalf of
Applicant and in accordance with the Licensing Board's
December 6, 1985 order.

Very truly yours,

Elena Z. Kezelis

EZK/ lam

cc: Service List.
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January 10, 1986

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL *

Mr. Herschel Stout
Rt. 4, Box 93
DeSoto,11issouri 63020 '

,

Dear Mr. Stout: #

In accordance with our telephone conversation
yesterday, I am enclosing round-trip plane tickets between
St. Louin, Missouri and 111dway in Chicago for Monday,
January 27, 1986, together with a check payable to you for
your additional transportation expenses in the amount of$55.00. We calculate that DeSoto is approximately 50 miles
from St. Louis. At the regulatory rate of 20 cents permile, round-trip, the total is $20.03. tie alco calculatethat round-trip taxi fare will be approximately $35.0C() between Midway Airport and our offices. If it develcpu that
the enclosed check does not adequately cover your trcnc-
portation expenses, please let me know. In the meantime, if
you have any questions, you may call ma collect at (312)553-7472.

Very truly yours,

Elena Z. Kozelia
EZK/ lam

Enclosures
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Se ISHAM, LINCOLN & BEALE
7 COUNSELORS AT LAW

'

THREE FIRST NAf TONAL PL AZA.,

CHICAGO. ILUNor$ 60602

1 EDWARO S. l$ HAM. 1872-1902 TELEPHONE 3'2 558 F5ao
ROGERT T LINCOLN 1872188g TELEt 2 52ss WA$HINGTON CFFICE

tt20 CONNECTICUT AwENUE.N WWLUAM G. 8EALE. 1885 1923
SulTE 840

WASHINGTON D C. 20036
202 833 97JO

January 20, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL'

i
!

Mr. Worley Puckett
3672 Spring Grove Road
Bethel, Ohio 4510G

"

Re: In the Matter of Commonwealth Edison Company
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2), ASLB

j Docket Nos. 50-456 and 50-457

l Dear Mr. Puckett:
.

.| This letter confirms our conversation Saturday
1 afternoon that your deposition will resume on Thursday,
i ( February 6, 1986 in Cincinnati, Ohio at the Holiday Inn-

East Gate at 10:00 a.m. A check in the amount of S40.00 is
1 enclosed as the regulatory witness fee and your round-trip

transportation expenses between your home and the Holiday
Inn. If you have any questions, feel free to call me
collect at 312/558-7472.

|

Very truly yours,<

77 . /

C h ' g/ ]d Lt,a_.d,.9
/1n :, .,

2.
<

EZK:hmW Elena Z. Kezelis
Enclosure
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CHICAGO ILUNoiS60602

EDWARD 5.15 HAM 1g73 gg TELEPHONE Jt2158 F500
ROBERT T LINCOLN.1872 isas TE LE x: 2 $284 WASM'NGTON OrnCE
WILUAM G B(ALE, 1333 gen 1120 CONN (CTfCUT AWENUE. N W

5tN TE 440
WA$re NGTON D C 20036

202 433 9730

| January 20, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL

i
| Mr. Timothy Stewart

1805 Cresthill Drive, Apt. 308
Joliet, Illinois 60435

Re: In the Matter of Commonwealth Edison Company
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2), ASLB
Docket Nos. 50-456 and 50-457

i

Dear Mr. Stewart:

| In accordance with our telephone conversation
j Saturday afternoon, enclosed please find a check payable to

,

'

(, you in the amount of $12.10 to cover travel expenses for!

your deposition. You advised me that some time in the past,
you arranged and paid for transportation to the Braidwood

! site entrance and only then learned that your deposition had
| been rescheduled. I apologize in the event that a message I

had left for you might not have reached you.

This additionally confirms that your deposition
will take place on Tuesday, January 28 at 3:00 p.m. at the
Braidwood site. I will make arrangements to secure your

| admission to the plant. ;

i

!

Very truly yours,

| * '

| EZK:hmw Elena Z. Kezelis
Enclosure
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(' ISHAM, LINCOLN & BEALE
y COUNSELORS AT LAW

THRE E F.RST NATIONAL PLAZA
CHICAGO eLLINOI560602

EDWARD 5 15 HAM 1872 1902
ROSERT T tsNCOLN.1872-1a89 TELEt 2 5288 WASHINGTON OrnCE

1120 CONNECTICUT AVENUE N WWILLIAM G BEALE, 1885-1923
$ E a40

202 833 3730

January 20, 1986

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. John Seeders
115 West High Street
Morris, Illinois 60450

Re: In the Matter of Commonwealth Edison Company
(Braidwood Station, Units 1 and 2), ASLB
Docket Nos. 50-456 and 50-457

Dear Mr. Seeders:

This letter confirms that your-deposition will
resume on Wednesday, February 5, 1986, at 10:00 a.m. on

( the 51st floor of Isham, Lincoln & Beale's offices in
Chicago. I have enclosed a check in the amount of $63.00
for witness fees and transportation expenses as provided
by regulation. If you have any questions, feel free to
call me collect at 312/558-7472.

Very traly yours,

/.n

G LA -

EZK:hmv Elena Z. Kezelis
Enclosure
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges:
__

Herbert Grossman, Chairman
Richard F. Cole

A. Dixon Callihan

__-__

____y
In the Matter of ) Docket Nos. 50-456

) 50-457
)

COMMONWEALTH EDIS0N COMPANY )
)
)'

(Braidwood Staticr, )
Unit Nos. 1 and 2) )

_)_ _ _ _ - - _ _

AFFIDAVIT OF NONDIS_ CLOSURE

I, _M_ /d M __[ (2'' M Y , being duly sworn,

state that I have read and uncerstand the attached Protec-

tive Order entered by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

in the above-captioned proceeding. I acknowledge receipt of

a copy of that Protective Order, and I agree to be bound by

all of the terms and conditions of the Protective Order.

I further understand that employees of Applicant and

its contractors at the Braidwood Station are protected by

|

-,
- . - - _ . _ - . _ _ _ _ . _.
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law from any and all discrimination in the terms and condi-

tions of their employment because of their participation in

this licensing proceeding. Such participation includes

cooperation with Intervenors or the presentations of testi-
.

mony as witnesses. The United States Department of Labor

and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission are

authorized to investigate alleged violations of this law.

42 U.S.C. ! 5851, 10 C.F.R. I 50.7.

Signed and sworn to '

/ _before me this [74d

|d w

U
Y - 4 S .-

'

_-

NotaVy Pub ic (

My commission expires /0/_]d/[4 .

'

-. . . . - . . .. .. .- _
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'; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

Before Administrative Judges:
Herbert Grossman, Chairman

Richard F. Cole
A. Dixon Callihan

_ _ _ _ _ _ - __-- _--

)
In the Matter of ) Docket Nos. 50-456

) 50-457
)-

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY )
)
)(Braidwood Statice, )

Unit Nos. 1 and 2) )
_)____ _____

AFFIDAVIT _0F NONDISCLOSURE

I. ___.PsisI_JhpInton , being duly sworn,___

state that I have read and uncerstand the attached Protec-
tive Order entered by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
in the above-captioned proceeding. I acknowledge receipt of

a copy of that Protective Order, and I agree to be bound by

all of the terms and conditions of the Protective Order.

I f u r th,e r understand that employees of Applicant and

its contractors at the Braidwood Station are protected by

f
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law from any and all discrimination in the terms and condi-

tions of their employment because of their participation in
this licensing proceeding. Such participation includes

cooperation with Intervenors or the presentations of testi-
.

mony as witnesses. The United States Department of Labor
and the United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission are

authorized to investigate alleged violations of this law.

42 U.S.C. $ 5851. 10 C.F.R. 9 50.7.

,

Signed and sworn to /
before me this jgh

/ 1[. / Q
g/** ;J__

day of /vvi,. l 7 p\g x,.. ,

19&- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - --- _ _ . _

#
F

-

My commis sion expi re s _[/_[[7 .
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION.-

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter Of: )
)

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY )
) Docket Nos. 50-456

(Braidwood Station, Units 1 ) 50-457
and 2) )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Elena Z. Kezelis, one of the attorneys for

Commonwealth Edison Company, certify that copies of correspondence

to previously subpoenaed deponents and the affidavits of

Michael J. Wallace and Peter Thornton, have been served in

the above-captioned matter on those persons listed in the

attached Service List by United States mail, postage prepaid,
except as is otherwise noted on the Service List, this 24th

day of January, 1986.
l

w' hx b,a'

Elena J,'. Kbz,glis

ISHAM, LINCOLN & BEALE
Three First National Plaza
Suite 5200
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 558-7500

DATED: January 24, 1986

|
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Uerbert Grossinn, ."_sq. ntomic Safety and Lice $sina Arpeal Panc.*
Gairman United States Nuclear PegulatoryAdministrative Law Judge Ccmaission
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board 8 Washington, DC 20555
United States Nuclear Regulatory

Ccmnission
Washington, DC 20535

,

Dr. Richard F. Cole Mr. William L. Clements
Administrative Iaw Judge

| Gief, Docketing and Services
Atcznic Safety and Licensing Board United States Nuclear Regulatory
United States Nuclear Pegulatory Comnission

Ccanission Office of the Secretary
M shington, DC 20555 mshington, DC 20555

Dr. A. Dixon Callihan Ms. Bridget Little Rorem
Administrative Law Judge 117 North Linden Street
102 Oak Iane P.O. Box 208
Oak Ridge, TN 37830 Essex, IL 60935

** *Stuart Treby, Esq. Pcbert Guild
Elaine I. Chan, Esq. Douglass W. Cassel, Jr.
Office of the Executive Iagal Director Timothy W. Wright, III
United States Nuclear Pegulatory BPI

Ccmnissinn 109 Morth Dearborn Street
Wshington, DC 20555 Suite 1300

Chicago, IL 60602

Atcmic Safety and Licensing Doard Panel Garles Jones, Director
United States Nuclear Regulatory Illinois Emergency Services and

Cm mission Disaster Agency
M shington, DC 20555 110 East Adams '

Springfield, IL 62705

* By Messenger Delivery
By Federal Express Delivery**

.
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' . ' William Little, Director
Braidwood Project
Region III

thited States Nuclear Regulatory
Camission

799 Roosevelt Road
| Glen Ellyp, Illinois 60137
i

.

! .'

Janice 'A.s Stevens

thited States Nuclear Regulatory
8 Ocnnission

7920 Norfolk Avenue
Phillips Building
Bethesda,- MD 20014

IDR ADDRESSEE O!LY

.

!

George L. Edgar, Esq.
Thmns A. Schmutz, Esq.
Newman & Holtzinger, P.C.
1615 L Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036

.
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